.
493ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 84 (5), 493-504, 2014
Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobacterCampylobacter
jejunijejuni and  and Campylobacter coliCampylobacter coli isolated from human, poultry and  isolated from human, poultry and
cattle, in Pantnagar, Indiacattle, in Pantnagar, India
S. RajagunalanS. Rajagunalan11*, Garima Bisht*, Garima Bisht22, Sheetal Pant, Sheetal Pant22, Suresh P. Singh, Suresh P. Singh33, ,

human, poultry and cattle was estimated to be 1.54, 15.89 and 0.88%, respectively, with a comparatively high human, poultry and cattle was estimated to be 1.54, 15.89 and 0.88%, respectively, with a comparatively high
*Corresponding author:
Dr. S. Rajagunalan, PhD Scholar, Division of Veterinary Public Health, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, Uttar Dr. S. Rajagunalan, PhD Scholar, Division of Veterinary Public Health, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, Uttar
Pradesh, 243 122, India, E-mail: drgunavet@gmail.comPradesh, 243 122, India, E-mail: drgunavet@gmail.com
494 Vet. arhiv 84 (5), 493-504, 2014
S. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobactersS. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Campylobacters
prevalence of prevalence of C. coliC. coli in poultry. This study appears to be the fi rst of its kind from India, on the application of  in poultry. This study appears to be the fi rst of its kind from India, on the application of
multiplex PCR and multiplex PCR and fl afl aA-RFLP typing of A-RFLP typing of CampylobacterCampylobacter isolates obtained from a variety of sources.  isolates obtained from a variety of sources.
Key words: Key words: CampylobacterCampylobacter,,  C. jejuniC. jejuni, , C. coli, fl aC. coli, fl aA-RFLP typingA-RFLP typing________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Introduction Introduction
Thermophilic campylobacters are the leading cause of food-borne bacterial Thermophilic campylobacters are the leading cause of food-borne bacterial
gastroenteritis worldwide (gastroenteritis worldwide (MOORE et al., 2005; BEHRINGER et al., 2011; SILVA et al., MOORE et al., 2005; BEHRINGER et al., 2011; SILVA et al.,
2011; MDEGELA et al., 20112011; MDEGELA et al., 2011). The number of reported cases of campylobacteriosis ). The number of reported cases of campylobacteriosis
is high in developed countries, while, in developing countries, due to the absence of is high in developed countries, while, in developing countries, due to the absence of
regular surveillance programmes the disease remains underreported (regular surveillance programmes the disease remains underreported (COKER et al., 2002; COKER et al., 2002;
WORKMAN et al., 2006WORKMAN et al., 2006). Among thermophilic campylobacters, ). Among thermophilic campylobacters, CampylobacterCampylobacter  jejunijejuni and  and
C. coliC. coli account for 85-90% and 5-10% of the infections in humans ( account for 85-90% and 5-10% of the infections in humans (MOORE et al., 2005; MOORE et al., 2005;
MESSENS et al., 2009; MESSENS et al., 2009; MAĆKIWMAĆKIW et al., 2011 et al., 2011). Transmission in humans occurs mainly by ). Transmission in humans occurs mainly by
handling or consumption of foods of animal/poultry origin. Poultry and their products are handling or consumption of foods of animal/poultry origin. Poultry and their products are
considered the major source for human infection (considered the major source for human infection (WAGENAAR et al., 2008; RIZAL et al., WAGENAAR et al., 2008; RIZAL et al.,
2010; HERMANS et al., 2011; MDEGELA et al., 2011; FINDIK et al., 20112010; HERMANS et al., 2011; MDEGELA et al., 2011; FINDIK et al., 2011). The majority of ). The majority of
human infections occur sporadically, characterized by self limiting diarrhea for 2-5 days, human infections occur sporadically, characterized by self limiting diarrhea for 2-5 days,
but secondary complications, such as Gullian-Barre syndrome and reactive arthritis, have but secondary complications, such as Gullian-Barre syndrome and reactive arthritis, have
also been reported (also been reported (MOORE et al., 2005; MESSENS et al., 2009MOORE et al., 2005; MESSENS et al., 2009). ).
Campylobacteriosis may be diagnosed by isolation and identifi cation of the Campylobacteriosis may be diagnosed by isolation and identifi cation of the
organism, and by using recent molecular techniques (organism, and by using recent molecular techniques (MOORE et al., 2005; SILVA et al., MOORE et al., 2005; SILVA et al.,
20112011).Though species level identifi cation of the isolates can be done by biochemical tests, ).Though species level identifi cation of the isolates can be done by biochemical tests,
the close relationship between the species make the tests unreliable, requiring the use of the close relationship between the species make the tests unreliable, requiring the use of
polymerase chain reaction (PCR) based methods for species differentiation (polymerase chain reaction (PCR) based methods for species differentiation (PERSSON PERSSON
and OLSEN, 2005and OLSEN, 2005). The intra-species variability among the isolates can be characterized ). The intra-species variability among the isolates can be characterized
by molecular typing techniques, which are valuable tools in tracking the routes of by molecular typing techniques, which are valuable tools in tracking the routes of
transmission during epidemiological investigations (transmission during epidemiological investigations (ACKE et al., 2010; BEHRINGER et al., ACKE et al., 2010; BEHRINGER et al.,
20112011). A wide range of molecular typing methods have been developed for genotyping of ). A wide range of molecular typing methods have been developed for genotyping of
CampylobacterCampylobacter isolates  isolates viz.,viz., RFLP, RAPD, PFGE, ALFP, REP-PCR, MLST and others.  RFLP, RAPD, PFGE, ALFP, REP-PCR, MLST and others.
The most common genotyping methods employed for thermophilic campylobacters are The most common genotyping methods employed for thermophilic campylobacters are
PFGE, RAPD and PCR-RFLP techniques (PFGE, RAPD and PCR-RFLP techniques (FINDIK et al., 2011FINDIK et al., 2011). The ). The fl a-fl a-RFLP typing RFLP typing
method has been reported to be rapid, and the most valuable and cost effective method, method has been reported to be rapid, and the most valuable and cost effective method,
which can be employed in epidemiological studies involving a small number of isolates which can be employed in epidemiological studies involving a small number of isolates
((MOORE et al., 2005; ZORMAN et al., 2006; MÜLLER et al., 2011MOORE et al., 2005; ZORMAN et al., 2006; MÜLLER et al., 2011). ).
In view of limited information available on the isolation, identifi cation and typing of In view of limited information available on the isolation, identifi cation and typing of
CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. in developing countries such as India ( spp. in developing countries such as India (RIZAL et al., 2010RIZAL et al., 2010), the present ), the present
study was undertaken to study the prevalence of thermophilic campylobacters among study was undertaken to study the prevalence of thermophilic campylobacters among
human, poultry and cattle in and around the Pantnagar region, Uttarakhand, India. Both human, poultry and cattle in and around the Pantnagar region, Uttarakhand, India. Both
495Vet. arhiv 84 (5), 493-504, 2014
S. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobactersS. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Campylobacters

level, as described previously by level, as described previously by DENIS et al. (1999)DENIS et al. (1999). The amplicons were analyzed in . The amplicons were analyzed in
1.5% agarose gel and documented. 1.5% agarose gel and documented.
FlaA-RFLP typing and dendrogram analysis. FlaA-RFLP typing and dendrogram analysis. The The fl afl aA-RFLP typing of all the 43 A-RFLP typing of all the 43
CampylobacterCampylobacter isolates was carried out as per the method described in CAMPYNET  isolates was carried out as per the method described in CAMPYNET
(http://campynet.vetinst.dk/Fla.htm). The (http://campynet.vetinst.dk/Fla.htm). The fl afl aA gene (1.7 kb) of each A gene (1.7 kb) of each CampylobacterCampylobacter
isolate was amplifi ed by PCR and subjected to restriction enzyme digestion with the isolate was amplifi ed by PCR and subjected to restriction enzyme digestion with the
DdeDdeI enzyme (Fermentas). The digested fragments were electrophoresed in 2% agarose I enzyme (Fermentas). The digested fragments were electrophoresed in 2% agarose
gel and documented. The gel and documented. The fl afl aA-RFLP profi les thus generated were analyzed using Alpha A-RFLP profi les thus generated were analyzed using Alpha
imager analysis tools, and each different pattern obtained was considered as a fl a-type. imager analysis tools, and each different pattern obtained was considered as a fl a-type.
Dendrograms were constructed for Dendrograms were constructed for CC. . jejnuijejnui and  and C. coli C. coli isolates based on pair-wise isolates based on pair-wise
binary band matching patterns, using a NTSYS-PC 2.11V (Numerical Taxonomy and binary band matching patterns, using a NTSYS-PC 2.11V (Numerical Taxonomy and
496 Vet. arhiv 84 (5), 493-504, 2014
S. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobactersS. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Campylobacters
Multivariate Analysis System, Exter Publishing Ltd.) software program employing the Multivariate Analysis System, Exter Publishing Ltd.) software program employing the
Dice similarity coeffi cient and the Unweighted Pair Group Method with Arithmetic Dice similarity coeffi cient and the Unweighted Pair Group Method with Arithmetic
Averages (UPGMA) methods (Averages (UPGMA) methods (LLORENS et al., 2006; FINDIK et al., 2011LLORENS et al., 2006; FINDIK et al., 2011). ).
Results Results
Out of 612 samples screened for the presence of campylobacters, 43 samples yielded Out of 612 samples screened for the presence of campylobacters, 43 samples yielded
characteristic bacterial colonies on mCCDA plates after 48 hours of incubation. They characteristic bacterial colonies on mCCDA plates after 48 hours of incubation. They
revealed characteristic Gram negative, ‘spiral’ or ‘S’ shaped morphology and typical revealed characteristic Gram negative, ‘spiral’ or ‘S’ shaped morphology and typical

S. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobactersS. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Campylobacters
Molecular typing of these 43 Molecular typing of these 43 CampylobacterCampylobacter isolates using the  isolates using the fl afl aA-RFLP typing A-RFLP typing
technique revealed 11 and 7 fl a-types among 14 technique revealed 11 and 7 fl a-types among 14 C.C.  jejunijejuni and 29 and 29 C. coli C. coli isolates,  isolates,
respectivelyrespectively  (Fig. 2, 3, 4)(Fig. 2, 3, 4). . Dendrogram analysis showed that the 11 fl a-types (A-K)Dendrogram analysis showed that the 11 fl a-types (A-K)  of of
thethe C. jejuni C. jejuni were found to be distributed into three clusters, with clusters I and II having  were found to be distributed into three clusters, with clusters I and II having
four fl a-types each, and cluster III having three fl a-types. A poultry isolate in cluster II four fl a-types each, and cluster III having three fl a-types. A poultry isolate in cluster II
was found to share 100% similarity with that of a human isolate, producing a single was found to share 100% similarity with that of a human isolate, producing a single
fl a-type (F). The cattle isolate was also observed to cluster with three human and one fl a-type (F). The cattle isolate was also observed to cluster with three human and one
poultry isolates in cluster II (Fig. 5). Similarly, the seven fl a-types (A-G) of poultry isolates in cluster II (Fig. 5). Similarly, the seven fl a-types (A-G) of C. coliC. coli were  were
distributed into two clusters, with fi ve fl a-types in cluster I and two in cluster II (Fig. distributed into two clusters, with fi ve fl a-types in cluster I and two in cluster II (Fig.
6). Among the 6). Among the C. coliC. coli isolates obtained from poultry, fl a-type F was the dominant clone  isolates obtained from poultry, fl a-type F was the dominant clone
(44.8%) followed by A (31.0%). (44.8%) followed by A (31.0%).
DiscussionDiscussion
Campylobacters are zoonotic pathogens, transmitted to humans mainly through food Campylobacters are zoonotic pathogens, transmitted to humans mainly through food
of animal origin. Numerous studies on of animal origin. Numerous studies on CampylobacterCampylobacter prevalence in humans, poultry  prevalence in humans, poultry
and cattle have been carried out worldwide (and cattle have been carried out worldwide (ANDERSON et al., 2012; GARIN et al., 2012ANDERSON et al., 2012; GARIN et al., 2012). ).
Most of these were from developed nations and very few reports are available from Most of these were from developed nations and very few reports are available from
developing countries, including India (developing countries, including India (RIZAL et al., 2010; RAJENDRAN et al., 2012RIZAL et al., 2010; RAJENDRAN et al., 2012). Based ). Based
on conventional cultural methods, 43 isolates were identifi ed as campylobacters, which on conventional cultural methods, 43 isolates were identifi ed as campylobacters, which
were further confi rmed by multiplex PCR. The mPCR based assay has been reported were further confi rmed by multiplex PCR. The mPCR based assay has been reported
to be more consistent and confi rmatory compared to conventional methods such as to be more consistent and confi rmatory compared to conventional methods such as
hippurate hydrolysis test which has been found to exhibit inconsistent results at species hippurate hydrolysis test which has been found to exhibit inconsistent results at species
level identifi cation of campylobacters (level identifi cation of campylobacters (AL-AMRI et al., 2007; HERMANS et al., 2011AL-AMRI et al., 2007; HERMANS et al., 2011). In ). In
the present study, based on hippurate hydrolysis testing, 17 isolates were identifi ed as the present study, based on hippurate hydrolysis testing, 17 isolates were identifi ed as C. C.
jejunijejuni and 26 as  and 26 as C. coli C. coli species, while mPCR identifi ed 14 species, while mPCR identifi ed 14 C. jejuniC. jejuni and 29  and 29 C. coli C. coli isolates isolates
among the total of 43 isolates. Four of the among the total of 43 isolates. Four of the CampylobacterCampylobacter isolates found positive by  isolates found positive by
hippurate hydrolysis test were later identifi ed as hippurate hydrolysis test were later identifi ed as C. coli C. coli by mPCR,by mPCR,  and one isolate which and one isolate which
was negative by hippurate hydrolysis, was found to be was negative by hippurate hydrolysis, was found to be C. jejuni C. jejuni through mPCR. Similarly, through mPCR. Similarly,
DENIS et al. (1999) DENIS et al. (1999) identifi ed 220 isolates as identifi ed 220 isolates as C. jejuni C. jejuni and 74 as and 74 as C. coli C. coli out of a total ofout of a total of
294 isolates, using the hippurate hydrolysis test, but using mPCR only 66 isolates were 294 isolates, using the hippurate hydrolysis test, but using mPCR only 66 isolates were
found to be found to be C. jejuniC. jejuni and the rest belonged to the  and the rest belonged to the C. coli C. coli species. species. JAMSHIDI et al. (2008)JAMSHIDI et al. (2008)
reported that although the hippurate test is rapid, it is not reliable, as the amino acids and reported that although the hippurate test is rapid, it is not reliable, as the amino acids and
peptides from the culture media could produce false positive reactions. Additionally, the peptides from the culture media could produce false positive reactions. Additionally, the
occurrence of hippurate negative strains of occurrence of hippurate negative strains of C. jejuni C. jejuni has also been reported (has also been reported (ALLOS, 2001; ALLOS, 2001;
ON and JORDAN, 2003ON and JORDAN, 2003), which could have been the reason for the misidentifi cation of the ), which could have been the reason for the misidentifi cation of the
lone hippurate negative isolate, identifi ed as lone hippurate negative isolate, identifi ed as C. coliC. coli by conventional cultural methods.  by conventional cultural methods.
The present study revealed a prevalence rate of 1.54, 15.89 and 0.88% for thermophilic The present study revealed a prevalence rate of 1.54, 15.89 and 0.88% for thermophilic
campylobacters among human, poultry and cattle, respectively. Similar prevalence rates campylobacters among human, poultry and cattle, respectively. Similar prevalence rates
500 Vet. arhiv 84 (5), 493-504, 2014
S. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobactersS. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Campylobacters
of campylobacters were also recorded by of campylobacters were also recorded by RIZAL et al. (2010)RIZAL et al. (2010) and  and RAJENDRAN et al. (2012) RAJENDRAN et al. (2012)
from India. Out of the four isolates obtained from humans, all were from apparently healthy from India. Out of the four isolates obtained from humans, all were from apparently healthy
adult females, indicating that the organism could have caused asymptomatic infection adult females, indicating that the organism could have caused asymptomatic infection
resulting from development of pre-immunity (resulting from development of pre-immunity (ALLOS, 2001ALLOS, 2001). However, no thermophilic ). However, no thermophilic
CampylobacterCampylobacter could be isolated from the 143 males, which was contradictory to the  could be isolated from the 143 males, which was contradictory to the
reports by reports by PEARSON and HEALING (1992)PEARSON and HEALING (1992) and  and MOORE et al. (2005)MOORE et al. (2005),,  who reported that who reported that
CampylobacterCampylobacter infection is common among the male gender. Several studies have  infection is common among the male gender. Several studies have
reported that reported that C. jejuniC. jejuni are more frequently associated with poultry than  are more frequently associated with poultry than C. coliC. coli ( (MENA et MENA et
al., 2008; RAJENDRAN et al., 2012al., 2008; RAJENDRAN et al., 2012). However, in the present study, among the 38 poultry ). However, in the present study, among the 38 poultry
isolates only 23.68% belonged to the isolates only 23.68% belonged to the C. jejuniC. jejuni species, whilst the remaining 76.32%  species, whilst the remaining 76.32%
isolates were isolates were C. coliC. coli. Similar fi ndings were also reported by . Similar fi ndings were also reported by PADUNGTOD and KANEENE PADUNGTOD and KANEENE
(2005)(2005), , ZORMAN et al. (2006)ZORMAN et al. (2006) and  and HENRY et al. (2011)HENRY et al. (2011). The reason for this difference in the . The reason for this difference in the
prevalence rates of prevalence rates of C. jejuniC. jejuni and  and C. coliC. coli among poultry is unknown, however the impact  among poultry is unknown, however the impact
of differences in isolation procedures and geographic differences has been suggested of differences in isolation procedures and geographic differences has been suggested
((ZORMAN et al., 2006ZORMAN et al., 2006). Among cattle, a very low ). Among cattle, a very low CampylobacterCampylobacter prevalence of only  prevalence of only
0.88% was obtained during the present study. 0.88% was obtained during the present study. RAJENDRAN et al. (2012)RAJENDRAN et al. (2012) also reported  also reported
that no that no CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. could be detected among 589 cows, 2 buffaloes, 11 bullocks  spp. could be detected among 589 cows, 2 buffaloes, 11 bullocks
and 25 goats. They suggested that this could be due to the low infection burden in these and 25 goats. They suggested that this could be due to the low infection burden in these
animals, or better methods of recovery of the organism, such as an enrichment step, might animals, or better methods of recovery of the organism, such as an enrichment step, might
be required.be required.
TheThe fl a fl aA-RFLP typing, being simple, fast, cheap and reliable, and having high A-RFLP typing, being simple, fast, cheap and reliable, and having high
discriminatory power, is a widely used method for subtyping of discriminatory power, is a widely used method for subtyping of CampylobacterCampylobacter isolates  isolates
((ACKE et al., 2010; BEHRINGER et al., 2011ACKE et al., 2010; BEHRINGER et al., 2011). Using the standard ). Using the standard fl afl aA-RFLP typing method A-RFLP typing method
described in CAMPYNET, all the isolates could be typed (100% typeability) with described in CAMPYNET, all the isolates could be typed (100% typeability) with
identifi cation of a total of 11 and 7 fl a-types among 14 identifi cation of a total of 11 and 7 fl a-types among 14 C. jejuniC. jejuni and 29  and 29 C. coliC. coli isolates,  isolates,
respectively. Therespectively. The C. jejuni  C. jejuni isolates obtained were genetically more diverse compared to isolates obtained were genetically more diverse compared to
that of that of C. coli,C. coli, on the basis of the number of fl a-types obtained. This diversity could be  on the basis of the number of fl a-types obtained. This diversity could be
due to the fact that they all were obtained from different sources, including humans, due to the fact that they all were obtained from different sources, including humans,
poultry and cattle, or due to the genetic instability of campylobacters, as suggested by poultry and cattle, or due to the genetic instability of campylobacters, as suggested by
different authors (different authors (AQUINO et al., 2010; MÜLLER et al., 2011AQUINO et al., 2010; MÜLLER et al., 2011). Interestingly in this study, ). Interestingly in this study,
one one C. jejuniC. jejuni isolate from poultry was found to share 100% similarity to that of a human  isolate from poultry was found to share 100% similarity to that of a human
isolate, indicating that they both might possibly have had a common source of infection or isolate, indicating that they both might possibly have had a common source of infection or
the human could have become infected with the same clone of the human could have become infected with the same clone of C. jejuniC. jejuni circulating among  circulating among
poultry in this region. Among poultry in this region. Among C. coli C. coli isolates obtained from poultry, the predominance of isolates obtained from poultry, the predominance of
clones F and A indicates that they all might have been acquired from a common source or clones F and A indicates that they all might have been acquired from a common source or
the persistent contamination of the fl ock (the persistent contamination of the fl ock (ZWEIFEL et al., 2008ZWEIFEL et al., 2008), but the presence of other ), but the presence of other
fl a-types of fl a-types of C. coliC. coli suggests varied sources of infection ( suggests varied sources of infection (GÜRTLER et al., 2005GÜRTLER et al., 2005). ).
501Vet. arhiv 84 (5), 493-504, 2014
S. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of CampylobactersS. Rajagunalan et al.: Prevalence and molecular heterogeneity analysis of Campylobacters
In conclusion,In conclusion,  multiplex PCR was found to be more reliable than the conventional multiplex PCR was found to be more reliable than the conventional